HOUSE INSURANCE COMMITTEE

1990 MEMBERS

ChalYpPeYSON.eceeeceosoncoscssossenssns Representative Dale Sprague
Vice-ChalrperSOl. cceeeeenrocccscssss Representative Barbara Allen
Ranking Minority Member............. Representative Larry Turnguist
Members:

Reperesentative Nancy Brown
Representative William Bryant
Representative Kent Campbell
Representative Theo Cribbs
Represntative Joann Flower
Representative Delbert Gross
Representative Henry Helgerson
Representative Rex Hoy
Representative Marvin Littlejohn
Representative Hank Turnbaugh
Represenative Larry Turngquist
Representative Michael Tom Sawyer

Representative Elaine Wells

Staff:
Emalene Correll, Research Department
Chris Courtwright, Research Department
Bill Edds, Revisor of Statutes' Office

Patti Kruggel, Committee Secretary



, T T A = pPLesE]
) _ HOUSE INSURANCE CCMM ITTEE = ex"c-u g

| MEETING JATES MEETI\lG | nI‘ES

R T T

R %MMMMMMXXM%DMMXKMMMMMMXMX

||

arom._naney _ DXPSLIAX XA XA E T XT XX CAE XXX

v [XIE ORI TN ERT

ez, vene LA BORIXIXIXIX IR K I TN

><

f%XXK~?

X
nnnnnn oo AIENIXTAD N NNMMMMMYX XM%MEW

"‘73>

De e e M&W%%WNMM&WVNMW

Kix%

]
T DS XXX XX XA \X
|

<
i 11
St
mp<

D P

Elm HHHHH SOSIINIYAE XTE TA XXX E XX X

R
é'?x

<
<
<
P
]
S

=

Z;OY, REX - lA WMME \ME W Wb{

<

e XXX

>

PN <P
<P
X PP

DX X DA XX XA X
SSSSSSS oo > MK PIXAXIXIXIA X
TURNBAUGH, Han ( >/>(>< ><\>< \XN y

Eeite
*;:éx

S

=

E
X
Y
X
X
X
X

E(as
Sl
b

\zxxx%X<X§K
PSP PPS

=

O

=

-3

\\<
XX

%
X B¢

S5
<
!
D>
X<

%
<
X

ANy

<<

| %

D P<
S

1A

SRR e

SO S e
<4

3

3

;

;

<
Y
mpP<P<]
PP

B
RERES | PRPPIXIXX

P TIXX
P
< <P
DXPPP]]
PBTP<DL
st
M mPP<
iXm >

X
e
Saa

oy <X




BILL NUMBER

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

2044

2045

2047

2074

2102

2145

2158

2249

2304

2313

2325

2391

2392

2458

2465

2481

2482

2488

2494

2495

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

Insurance Companies; sanctions for
failing to pay losses timely

Health Insurance; family member
coverage options

Abolishing the HCSF; eliminating
mandatory medical malpractice
insurance

Mandating coverage for services of
licensed specialist clinical social
workers

Relating to motor vehicle liability
insurance

Amending the health care provider
insurance availability act; concerning
liability of the HCSF

Relating to insurance; enacting the
health equity liabiiity plan act

Sexual discrimination in insurance
or pension plan unlawful

Health care stabilization fund;
liability for acts of certain
persons in residency training

Motor vehicle liabkility insurance;
failure to maintain, license removal

Motor vehicle liability insurance;
proof thereof upon applacation for
registration

Insurance; maternity benefits for
adopted children

Insurance; health benefits for
adopted children

Medical malpractice insurance;
coverage by risk retention groups

Mutual insurance companies providing
medical malpractice insurance;
insureds' eligibility for coverage

Medical malpractic insurance; health
care stabilization fund; premium and
surcharge rates

Motor vehicle liabilty insurance;
minimum coverages

Health insurance carriers required

to report information about individuals
licensed or registered by state board of
healing arts

Supplementing health care provider
insurance abailability act; concerning
defense attorneys

Automobile insurance; uninsured or
underinsured motorist provisions;
designation of beneficiary to receive
wrongful death benefits

DATE
OF

HEARING

2-07-89

2-21-89

1-24-89
1-25-89
1-26-89

2-22-89

2-28-89

2-20-89

2-20-89

2-16-89

2-16-89

3-14-89

3-01-89

3-1-89
3-15-89

DISCUSSION

AND
ACTION

2-21-89
tabled

2-21-89
tabled



HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

&

&

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

2498

2499

2503

2504

2511

2543

2570

2610

2652

2653

2654

2655

2676

2701

2722

2723

2768

2812

2874

2875

2888

2889

Enacting the physicians' premium
reduction act

Defendant in medical malpractice claim
required to cooperate in defense

Automobile liability insurance;
cancellation for DUI diversion

Health care stabilization fund;
optional level of coverage

Health care stabilization fund;
attorney fees

Determining premium rates;
professional liability insurance
for health care providers

Concerning persons engaged in
residency training

Employer health benefit plans

Concerning licensing of agents
Concerning continuing education

Concerning rate filings of certain

Relating to firefighters relief
associations

Relating to health maintenance
organizations

Relating to health maintenance
organizations; concerning
deposit regquirements

Concerning continuing education
requirements for agents

Authorizing provisions providing
for acceleration of life and benefits
in certain policies

Relating to certain policies;
contracts or certificates issued
renewed or delivered within or outside
this state

Relating to insurance companies

and fraternal benefit societies;
excluding certain assessments to pay
claims of insolvent insurers from the
retaliatory taxation

Authorizing the state fair board to
purchase certain insurance

Concerning the state fair board
dedicating a specific self-insurance
reserve fund

Requiring certain persons oOr
organizations to provide impact reports
on legislation proposing mandated
health care benefits

Requiring certain benefits to be
offered on an optional bkasis under

policies of health and accident insurance

2-27-89

3-27-89

2-22-90

3-01-90

1-23-90

1-24-90

1-23-90

1-24-90

2-06-90

2-06-90

2-06-90

2~22-90

2-17-90

2-21-90

2-20-90

2-20-50

2-28-90

2-28-90

3-13-90

1-31-90 as
amended

2-26-90
died

1-31-90

1-31-90 as
amended

2-21-90

2-26~90
died

2-15-90 as
amended

2-26-90

Interim
study
reguested

rereferred

{became HB 3082)

2-21-50

2-21-90

3-13-90

Interim
study
regquested



HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

2944

2977

2976

3005

3012

3015

3016

3027

3031

3032

3068

3073

3082

3050

3100

18

55

317

416

431

462

Relating to cancellation or
termination of certain agency contracts

Amending the health care provider
insurance availability act

Requiring certain disclosures and
prohibiting certain transactions

Concerning school district authority to
purchase certain insurance

Concerning accident and sickness
insurance and the regulation of the
rates thereof by the Commissioner

Requiring certain benefits to be
offered under certain accident and
health insurance policies upon request
of the policvholder

Relating to automobile liabilty insurance

policies

Providing for a plan for recording
and reporting loss and expense

2-20~50

2-12-90

2-27-90

2-28-90

2-16-90

experience by accident and sickness insurance

Concering jurisdiction on commissioner
of insurance with respect to voluntary
employee beneficiary associations

Concerning adjustment and settlement
of claims for automobile losses

Authorizing school district and
community college boards to act as
a self-insurer in providing certain
employee and dependent benefits

Relating to insurance requirements
for certain armories under control
of the Kansas military board

Relating to insurance companies
and fraternal benefit societies

(previously heard as HB 2812}

Amending the health care provider
insurance avallability act

Relating to fees for licensure as
an agent

Full-time physician faculty of
university of Kansas medical center
self-insured under health care provider
insurance availability act; Proposal No.

Expenditures from firefighters
relief fund

Rental car companies; limitation
on recovey of damages from renters

HCSF oversith committee; confidential
information

Concerning adopticn; enacting the
Kansas adoption and relingquishment act

Concerning property insurance
purchase by state agencies

3-26-90

3-26-90

3-27-89

50

3-23-89

3-21-89

2-15-90

2-19-50

2-22-90

/3
3-5-90
amended

Interim
study

as

requested

3-13-90

3-27-90
amended

3-27-50

3-27-90

3-28~89
amended

3-38-89
amended

2~19-90
amended

as

as

as

as

as



5B

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB
as

SB

SB

SB

473

474

475

476

477

514

515

547

575

576

587

605

633

637

747

757

786

Relating to corporations organized 3-15-90
under the nonprofit medical and
hospital corporations act

Relating to captive insurance companies 3-14-90
concerning pure captive insurance

companies insuring risks of certain

aireraft manufacturers and affiliated

companies

Concerning hearings of the Commissoner 3-14-90
of Insurance with respect to certain
rate filings

Concerning unfair methods of competition
and unfair or deceptive acts or practices

Relating to health maintenance 3-14-90
organizations; concerning contract
provisions

Providing for licensure and regulation 3-20-90
of managing general agents

Relating to limitations on the purchase 2-20-90
of property insurance by state agencies

Concerning adverse underwriting 3-20-90
decisions with respect to life
insurance coverage

Relating to transfer of the domicile 3-15-90
of certain domestic life insurance
companies to other states

Relating to holding compaines; 3-15-90
concerning notices; hearings and
administrative costs

rereferred by House COW 3-26-90

Amending the Kansas municipal 3-21-90
group-funded pool act

Concerning replacement and contestation 3-20-30
of life insurance policies covering
debtors of a creditor

Providing for reimbursement for

services performed by advanced registered
nurse practitioners under health

and accident policies

Authorizing purchase of insurance for 3-21-90
volunteers participating in family

Amending the health care provider 3-21-90
insurance availlability act

Authorizing certain insurance companies 3-14-390
to issue policies under plans for

apportionment of risk among insurers

of applicants for professional liability
insurance

Concerning insurance holding companies 4-05-90
relating to hearings and assessment of
administrative costs thereot

3-15-90

3-14-90

3-15-90

3-22-90 as
amended

2-22-90

3-27-90 as
amended

3-20-90

3-27-90 as
amended

3-27-90 as
amended

3-27-90

3-27-90
amended

3-27-90 as
amended

3-15-%0

4~05~-90 as
amended



