HOUSE INSURANCE COMMITTEE 1990 MEMBERS

Members:

Representative Nancy Brown
Representative William Bryant
Representative Kent Campbell
Representative Theo Cribbs
Representative Joann Flower
Representative Delbert Gross
Representative Henry Helgerson
Representative Rex Hoy
Representative Marvin Littlejohn
Representative Hank Turnbaugh
Representative Larry Turnquist
Representative Michael Tom Sawyer
Representative Elaine Wells

Staff:

Emalene Correll, Research Department
Chris Courtwright, Research Department
Bill Edds, Revisor of Statutes' Office
Patti Kruggel, Committee Secretary

E = excusiCOMMITTEE HOUSE INSURANCE $\lambda = absen$ MEETING DATES MEETING MEMBER ALLEN, Barbara BROWN, Nancy BRYANT, William CAMPBELL, Kent CRIBBS, Theo FLOWER, Joann GROSS, Delbert HELGERSON, HENRY HOY, REX LITTLEJOHN, MARVIN SAWYER, Michael SPRAGUE, Dale TURNBAUGH, Hank TURNQUIST, Larry WELLS, Elaine EDDS, Bill COURTWRIGHT, Chris CORRELL, Emalene KRUGGEL, Patti

x = preser

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

	-	DATE OF	DISCUSSION AND
BILL NUMBER		HEARING	ACTION
нв 2044	Insurance Companies; sanctions for failing to pay losses timely	2-07-89	
нв 2045	Health Insurance; family member coverage options	2-21-89	
нв 2047	Abolishing the HCSF; eliminating mandatory medical malpractice insurance	1-24-89 1-25-89 1-26-89	
нв 2074	Mandating coverage for services of licensed specialist clinical social workers		
нв 2102	Relating to motor vehicle liability insurance		
нв 2145	Amending the health care provider insurance availability act; concerning liability of the HCSF		
нв 2158	Relating to insurance; enacting the health equity liability plan act		
нв 2249	Sexual discrimination in insurance or pension plan unlawful	2-22-89	
нв 2304	Health care stabilization fund; liability for acts of certain persons in residency training	2-28-89	
НВ 2313	Motor vehicle liability insurance; failure to maintain, license removal	2-20-89	2-21-89 tabled
нв 2325	Motor vehicle liability insurance; proof thereof upon applacation for registration	2-20-89	2-21-89 tabled
нв 2391	Insurance; maternity benefits for adopted children	2-16-89	
нв 2392	Insurance; health benefits for adopted children	2-16-89	
нв 2458	Medical malpractice insurance; coverage by risk retention groups	3-14-89	
нв 2465	Mutual insurance companies providing medical malpractice insurance; insureds' eligibility for coverage	3-01-89	
нв 2481	Medical malpractic insurance; health care stabilization fund; premium and surcharge rates		
нв 2482	Motor vehicle liabilty insurance; minimum coverages	3-1-89 3-15-89	
нв 2488	Health insurance carriers required to report information about individuals licensed or registered by state board of healing arts		
нв 2494	Supplementing health care provider insurance abailability act; concerning defense attorneys		
нв 2495	Automobile insurance; uninsured or underinsured motorist provisions; designation of beneficiary to receive wrongful death benefits		

HB	2498	Enacting the physicians premium reduction act		
HB	2499	Defendant in medical malpractice claim required to cooperate in defense		
HB	2503	Automobile liability insurance; cancellation for DUI diversion		
HB	2504	Health care stabilization fund; optional level of coverage	2-27-89	
HB	2511	Health care stabilization fund; attorney fees		
НВ	2543	Determining premium rates; professional liability insurance for health care providers	3-27-89	
НВ	2570	Concerning persons engaged in residency training	2-22-90	
HB	2610	Employer health benefit plans	3-01-90	3-13-90
HB	2652	Concerning licensing of agents	1-23-90	1-31-90 as amended
НВ	2653	Concerning continuing education	1-24-90	2-26-90 died
HB	2654	Concerning rate filings of certain	1-23-90	1-31-90
HB	2655	Relating to firefighters relief associations	1-24-90	1-31-90 as amended
HB	2676	Relating to health maintenance organizations	2-06-90	2-21-90
НВ	2701	Relating to health maintenance organizations; concerning deposit requirements	2-06-90	2-26-90 died
HB	2722	Concerning continuing education requirements for agents	2-06-90	2-15-90 as amended
нв	2723	Authorizing provisions providing for acceleration of life and benefits in certain policies	2-22-90	2-26-90
нв	2768	Relating to certain policies; contracts or certificates issued renewed or delivered within or outside this state	2-17-90	Interim study requested
НВ	2812	Relating to insurance companies and fraternal benefit societies; excluding certain assessments to pay claims of insolvent insurers from the retaliatory taxation	2-21-90	rereferred (became HB 3082)
НВ	2874	Authorizing the state fair board to purchase certain insurance	2-20-90	2-21-90
НВ	2875	Concerning the state fair board dedicating a specific self-insurance reserve fund	2-20-90	2-21-90
НВ	2888	Requiring certain persons or organizations to provide impact reports on legislation proposing mandated health care benefits	2-28-90	3-13-90
НВ	2889	Requiring certain benefits to be offered on an optional basis under policies of health and accident insurance	2-28-90	Interim study requested

HB	2944	Relating to cancellation or termination of certain agency contracts	2-20-90	
HB	2977	Amending the health care provider insurance availability act		
HB	2976	Requiring certain disclosures and prohibiting certain transactions		
HB	3005	Concerning school district authority to purchase certain insurance	2-12-90	2-22-90
HB	3012	Concerning accident and sickness insurance and the regulation of the rates thereof by the Commissioner	2-27-90	73 3-15-90 as amended
НВ	3015	Requiring certain benefits to be offered under certain accident and health insurance policies upon request of the policyholder	2-28-90	Interim study requested
HB	3016	Relating to automobile liabilty insurance policies	е	
нв	3027	Providing for a plan for recording and reporting loss and expense experience by accident and sickness insur	2-16-90 rance	3-13-90
HB	3031	Concering jurisdiction on commissioner of insurance with respect to voluntary employee beneficiary associations		
HB	3032	Concerning adjustment and settlement of claims for automobile losses		
нв	3068	Authorizing school district and community college boards to act as a self-insurer in providing certain employee and dependent benefits	3-26-90	3-27-90 as amended
HB	3073	Relating to insurance requirements for certain armories under control of the Kansas military board		
НВ	3082	Relating to insurance companies and fraternal benefit societies		3-27-90
		(previously heard as HB 2812)		
НВ	3090	Amending the health care provider insurance availability act	3-26-90	3-27 - 90 as
HB	3100	Relating to fees for licensure as an agent		
SB	18	Full-time physician faculty of university of Kansas medical center self-insured under health care provider insurance availability act; Proposal No.	3-27-89 50	3-28-89 as amended
SB	55	Expenditures from firefighters relief fund	3-23-89	3-38-89 as amended
SB	317	Rental car companies; limitation on recovey of damages from renters	3-21-89	
SB	416	HCSF oversith committee; confidential information	2-19-90	2-19-90
SB	431	Concerning adoption; enacting the Kansas adoption and relinquishment act		
SB	462	Concerning property insurance purchase by state agencies	2-19-90	2-19-90 as amended

SB 473	Relating to corporations organized under the nonprofit medical and hospital corporations act	3-15-90	3-15-90
SB 474	Relating to captive insurance companies concerning pure captive insurance companies insuring risks of certain aircraft manufacturers and affiliated companies	3-14-90	3-14-90
SB 475	Concerning hearings of the Commissoner of Insurance with respect to certain rate filings	3-14-90	3-15-90
SB 476	Concerning unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practice		
SB 477	Relating to health maintenance organizations; concerning contract provisions	3-14-90	
SB 514	Providing for licensure and regulation of managing general agents	3-20-90	3-22-90 as amended
SB 515	Relating to limitations on the purchase of property insurance by state agencies	2-20-90	2-22-90
SB 547	Concerning adverse underwriting decisions with respect to life insurance coverage	3-20-90	3-27-90 as amended
SB 575	Relating to transfer of the domicile of certain domestic life insurance companies to other states	3-15-90	3-20-90
SB 576	Relating to holding compaines; concerning notices; hearings and administrative costs	3-15-90	3-20-90
	rereferred by House COW	3-26-90	3-27-90 as amended
SB 587	Amending the Kansas municipal group-funded pool act	3-21-90	3-27-90 as amended
SB 605	Concerning replacement and contestation of life insurance policies covering debtors of a creditor	3-20-90	3-27-90
SB 633	Providing for reimbursement for services performed by advanced registere nurse practitioners under health and accident policies	đ	
SB 637	Authorizing purchase of insurance for	3-21-90	3-27-90
as	volunteers participating in family		amended
SB 747	Amending the health care provider insurance availability act	3-21-90	3-27-90 as amended
SB 757	Authorizing certain insurance companies to issue policies under plans for apportionment of risk among insurers of applicants for professional liability insurance	3-14-90	3-15-90
SB 786	Concerning insurance holding companies relating to hearings and assessment of administrative costs thereof	4-05-90	4-05-90 as amended